
Village of Skaneateles 
Planning Board Meeting 

June 4, 2020  
 AGENDA 

 
Pursuant to Executive Order 202.1 issued by Governor Cuomo, this meeting 

will be conducted via video conference call.   
To attend by phone, please call:  (315) 313-6263.  Once connected,  

please enter code: 340 509 717#.  To attend by computer, 
please click on the link shown below. 

 
Join the Planning Board meeting here 

 
 

7:30 pm  Special Use Permit recommendation in the matter of the application of 
Meryl & Gregg Eriksen to construct a chicken coop and house chickens in the 
rear yard at the property addressed as 11 West Elizabeth Street in the Village of 
Skaneateles. 

7:35 pm Area Variance recommendation in the matter of the application of 
Meryl & Gregg Eriksen to vary the strict application of Section 225-A5 Density 
Control Schedule for front yard set-back; side yard set-back, left; Minimum open 
area; Minimum lot area; Minimum Livable floor area; and Percentage of structure 
width/lot width; and Section 225-69D Nonconforming Buildings, Structures and 
Uses, Extension or Expansion; to construct a second story addition and construct a 
rear deck and trellis at the property addressed as 11 West Elizabeth Street in the 
Village of Skaneateles.   

7:40 pm Site Plan Review in the matter of the application of Eric Allyn to 
demolish an old garage and storage area at the property addressed as 140 East 
Genesee Street in the Village of Skaneateles. 

7:45 pm Site Plan Review and Critical Impact Permit determination in the 
matter of the application of William Eberhardt to configure outdoor seating on 
the west and north lawns of the Sherwood Inn at the property addressed as 26 West 
Genesee Street in the Village of Skaneateles. 

7:50 pm Area Variance recommendation in the matter of the application of 
Colin & Corrie Carroll to vary the strict application of Section 225-A5 Density 
Control Schedule for Minimum open area; and Minimum lot area; and Section 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZTZjYWM4MGYtMjU2MS00ZmE2LTgzNDUtY2Y2MWUzMDc1ZGY3%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%2272ca1e4f-3cd4-4c5e-9528-21a3b06dbdcd%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%222c5e37fb-293b-45ca-b1d0-0d3ccb1b11c8%22%7d
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZTZjYWM4MGYtMjU2MS00ZmE2LTgzNDUtY2Y2MWUzMDc1ZGY3%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%2272ca1e4f-3cd4-4c5e-9528-21a3b06dbdcd%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%222c5e37fb-293b-45ca-b1d0-0d3ccb1b11c8%22%7d


225-69D Nonconforming Buildings, Structures and Uses, Extension or Expansion; 
to replace existing deck, porch and sidewalks at the property addressed as 7 East 
Street in the Village of Skaneateles.   

7:55 pm Area Variance recommendation in the matter of the application of 
Patrick & Amy MacDonald to vary the strict application of Section 225-A5 
Density Control Schedule for front yard set-back; side yard set-back, left; side yard 
set-back, right; Both side yards combined; Minimum open area; Minimum lot area;  
and Percentage of structure width/lot width; and Section 225-69D Nonconforming 
Buildings, Structures and Uses, Extension or Expansion; to construct an addition to 
the home and to the garage, to construct two new porches and to construct a deck 
and trellis at the property addressed as 5 Ashwood Lane in the Village of 
Skaneateles.   

 8:00 pm  Such other business as may be before the Board.  
 
Note:  All times listed after 7:30 pm are approximate.  Any matters tabled and continued by the Board 
tonight will be heard by the Planning Board at its meeting scheduled for July 9, 2020 at 7:30 pm.  Any 
variance recommendations made by the Board tonight will be heard by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its 
next meeting scheduled for June 24, 2020.  Submission of an application prior to the cut-off date in any 
particular month does not necessarily ensure that the matter will appear on the agenda for the next 
scheduled meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 









































































 

 

  Project Narrative        
 

Colin & Corrie Carroll  

Project Location: 7 East Street, Skaneateles, N.Y. 13152 

Tax Map No.: 014.-01-15.0 

Village Zoning District: A-2 

SPACE Architectural Studio project #: 2019-16 

Date: 15 May 2020 

 

Colin and Corrie Carroll have to do some maintenance on their brick front stoop. The existing cobblestone pavers have been in 
place for a long time.  The timber retaining walls are dilapidated and rotting.  Rather than just replace all of these items as is, 
resulting in the same hodgepodge of things, the Carroll’s are proposing some modifications to create a more unified aesthetic.  The 
existing deck and porch are proposed to be replaced with a sidewalk style concrete patio and a small planter, for some landscaping, 
is proposed to the right of the Front Door.  The proposed stair and retaining wall allow grade to transition down the existing driveway.  
The front door and side door each have a proposed sidewalk of concrete and turf as well. This proposal would require a few variances, 
which are listed below: 

The Pre-Existing Non-Conforming variances requested by the Carroll’s in the proposal include: 

 Minimum Lot Area:  +/- 26,488.7 SF where 30,000 SF are required, a variance of +/- 3,511.3 SF is requested 

The new variances requested by the Carroll’s in this proposal include: 

 Minimum Open Space:  +/- 83.85% where 85% is required, a variance of +/- 1.15% is requested. 

The Carroll’s improvements and modifications are minimal in nature and will improve the safety of the existing condition greatly.  
The grass and concrete look will be a pleasant update to the property and more in line with the renovation and maintenance work 
already performed on the existing structure.  Thank you for your time and consideration. 
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VILLAGE OF SKANEATELES ZONING DISTRICT: A-2
LOT AREA: 26,488.7 sf (0.608 ACRE) 

TAX MAP#: 008.-01-17.0

EXISTING HOUSE

EXISTING FRONT DECK

EXISTING FRONT PORCH

EXISTING SIDE PORCH

EXISTING BACK PATIO/DECK

2,611.3 SF

207.0 SF

58.5 SF

33.8 SF

856.0 SF

4,107.9 SF

LOT AREA: +/- 26,488.7 SF (0.608 ACRES)

100 [100 * (4,107.9 SF / 26,488.7 SF)] = +/- 84.49 %

EXISTING FRONT WALKWAY (NORTH) 213.4 SF

EXISTING HOUSE

EXISTING SIDE PORCH

EXISTING BACK PATIO/DECK

2,611.3 SF

33.8 SF

856.0 SF

4,277.4 SF

100 [100 * (4,277.4 SF / 26,488.7 SF)] = +/- 83.85 %

PROPOSED CONCRETE PATIO 424.4 SF

PROPOSED CONCRETE STEPS 246.9 SF

PROPOSED CONCRETE CURBING 61.8 SF

PROPOSED RETAINING WALLS 43.2 SF

EXISTING OPEN SPACE:

PROPOSED OPEN SPACE:

OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS

EXISTING FRONT WALKWAY (SOUTH) 127.9 SF

DENSITY CONTROL SCHEDULE

MINIMUM LOT AREA

MINIMUM LOT WIDTH

MINIMUM OPEN SPACE

MINIMUM FRONT YARD SETBACK (EAST)

MINIMUM SIDE YARD SETBACK (NORTH)

MINIMUM SIDE YARD SETBACK, TOTAL

MINIMUM REAR YARD SETBACK (WEST)

MAXIMUM WIDTH OF STRUCTURE (% OF LOT WIDTH)

REQ'D./ALLOWED EXISTING PROPOSED DIFFERENCE REQUESTED VARIANCE

30,000 SF 26,488.7 SF 26,488.7 SF 0 SF +/- 3,511.3 SF (P.E.N.C.)

VILLAGE OF SKANEATELES ZONING DISTRICT: A-2

* (P.E.N.C.) - PRE-EXISTING NON-CONFORMING.

100 FT. 134.12 FT 134.12 FT 0 FT -

85 % +/- 84.49 % +/- 83.85 % 0.64 % +/- 1.15 %

30 FT. +/- 46.83 FT +/- 33.98 FT +/- 12.85 FT -

15 FT. +/- 47.2 FT +/- 40.89 FT +/- 6.31 FT -

35 FT. +/- 67.37 FT +/- 61.06 FT +/- 6.31 FT -

35 FT. +/- 82.4 FT +/- 82.4 FT 0 FT -

65 % +/- 45.2 % +/- 45.2 % 0 % -

MINIMUM SIDE YARD SETBACK (SOUTH) 15 FT. +/- 20.17 FT +/- 20.17 FT O FT -

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AT THE SITE PRIOR TO THE 
COMPLETION OF ANY WORK AND PROMPTLY NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING OF 

ANY DISCREPANCIES FOUND.

ALL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT AND 
SHALL BE USED ONLY ON THE JOB DESIGNATED.
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COPYRIGHT   C
PART 69.5(b) OF TITLE VIII OF THE EDUCATION LAW OF NEW YORK PROHIBITS ANY AND 
ALL ALTERATIONS TO THIS DRAWING OR DOCUMENT BY ANY PERSON, UNLESS ACTING 
UNDER THE DIRECTION OF A LICENSED ARCHITECT. ANY SUCH ALTERATIONS SHALL BE 
NOTED, SEALED, AND SIGNED BY THE ALTERING ARCHITECT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

REQUIREMENTS OF PART 69.5(b). Scale:

Checked by:

Project Number:

Date:

Drawn by:

As indicated
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